Carver county, shall be entitled to a rate of compensation established by the town board of not less than \$7.50 and not more than \$12.50 for each day's service necessarily rendered by him, not exceeding 120 days in any one year, and mileage at the rate of seven cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him in going to and returning from the county seat of Carver county to attend any meeting of the assessors of such county which may be legally called by the commissioner of taxation and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return of assessment to the proper officer of such county. When the assessor or deputy assessor of Chanhassen is directed to perform additional work to the work performed within the 120 day period, he shall be paid for such additional work at the rate of \$1.20 per hour, but not to exceed \$200 in addition to compensation provided herein. When the assessor is instructed by the county assessor to perform work in addition to the 120 day period and where the assessor has exceeded an amount of \$200 in addition to the compensation provided for work performed outside of the 120 day period, such assessor shall be reimbursed at the rate of \$1.20 per hour by the county auditor from county funds. The duties of the assessor of Chanhassen shall be as now prescribed by law, and shall be performed between the first Monday in April and the last Monday in July in each year.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the town board of the town of Chanhassen, Carver county.

Approved March 13, 1959.

CHAPTER 84-H. F. No. 273

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in the county of Morrison.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Morrison county, levy for county purposes. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the county board of Morrison county may levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such a rate and in such an amount as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses payable out of the revenue fund, except that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce more than \$175,000 in taxes collected and paid into

the revenue fund of the county, which rate calculated to produce said amount shall be based on the percentage of the taxes, currently payable in the preceding year, which have been collected by July 1 of the year in which the levies authorized hereby are made:

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Morrison county.

Approved March 13, 1959.

CHAPTER 85—H. F. No. 631

An act relating to the bringing into the state prison or the state reformatory or onto the grounds belonging to any such institution certain contraband articles or materials; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 640.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 640.16, is amended to read:

640.16 Contraband articles; exceptions. Any person who brings, sends, or in any manner causes to be introduced into the state prison or the state reformatory or any other state institution, or within or upon the grounds belonging to or land or controlled by any such institution, any opium, morphine, cocaine, or other narcotic, or any intoxicating liquor of any kind whatever, any barbiturates, drugs, or drug preparations which have a stimulating, intoxicating, hypnotic, synthetic narcotic-like analgesic or sedative effect, or any firearms, weapons or explosives of any kind, without the consent of the warden or superintendent thereof, shall be guilty of a felony; and, upon conviction thereof, punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term of not less than three, nor more than five, years; provided, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to physicians carrying drugs into such institutions for use in the practice of their profession; nor to sheriffs or other peace officers carrying revolvers or firearms as such officers in the discharge of duties.

Approved March 13, 1959.